
FRANKLIN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
From 3/20/2026 to 4/19/2026

In the Matter of the Name Change of Blayke Anthony Reynolds
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Reynolds, Blayke Anthony

Godderz, Eric W
3/24/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000014

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

Lyle M Scott vs. Kansas Hghway Patrol, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Scott, Lyle M Doty, Jules Mark
Defendant Kansas Department of 

Revenue
Reed, Scott Alan

Kansas Hghway Patrol Bond, Stacy Rae

Godderz, Eric W
3/24/2026       9:15AM

FR-2026-CV-000023

Hearing
ZOOM - QUIET TITLE

Steve Hayden vs. KANSAS REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL BOARD and its 
members in their official capacity
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Hayden, Steve Sloan, Edward S
Defendant KANSAS REAL ESTATE 

APPRAISAL BOARD and its 
members in their official 
capacity  

Finkeldei, Bradley Rob

Godderz, Eric W
3/24/2026      10:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000152

Motion
ZOOM - MOTION TO DISMISS

Kyle Trevor Flack vs. State of Kansas, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Flack, Kyle Trevor Smith, Brooke Nicole
Defendant Franklin County Attorney's Office, Franklin 

County
State of Kansas Ailslieger, Kristafer Ross

Godderz, Eric W
3/24/2026      11:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000146

Motion
ZOOM - REGARDING DISCOVERY

Marie Gardner vs. Richard Wilson
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Gardner, Marie Lawson, Christopher Patrick
Defendant Wilson, Richard Morrow, James C

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2024-CV-000073

Court Review - No Appearance
FILE DISMISSAL OR JE

Richard Clark vs. David A Grossman
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Clark, Richard Foster, Edward Nicholas
Defendant Grossman, David A Rogers, Matthew James

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2024-CV-000108

Show Cause Hearing
ZOOM

Michael Fuller vs. Brandon Gooch
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Fuller, Michael Pace, Connor James
Defendant Gooch, Brandon Oppenheimer, Leo Byrd

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000117

Show Cause Hearing
ZOOM

Sharon Blackburn vs. Richmond Healthcare and Rehabilitation, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Blackburn, Sharon 
Defendant Midwest Recover Care Hicks, John Russell

Richmond Healthcare and 
Rehabilitation

Hicks, John Russell

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000137

Court Review - No Appearance
FILE CMO
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Expert Rentals, LLC vs. Andy's Wrecker and Repair, Inc., et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Expert Rentals, LLC Cassidy, Dennis James
Defendant Andy's Wrecker and 

Repair, Inc.
Rowberry, Michael Gabriel

Rodgers, Caleb Rowberry, Michael Gabriel

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000136

Show Cause Hearing
ZOOM

Great Plains Precision Rifle Range vs. Board of County Commissioners 
of Franklin County, Kansas, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Great Plains Precision Rifle 

Range
Mackay, Derek Harold

Defendant Board of County 
Commissioners of Franklin 
County, Kansas
Franklin County Planning 
Commission
Franklin County, Kansas

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000005

Court Review - No Appearance

Steven L Highlander, et al vs. Marvin Sherman, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Highlander, Steven L Doty, Jules Mark

Highlander, Susan R Doty, Jules Mark
Defendant Brand, Robert D

Helm, Daryl Lee
Kansas Department of 
Revenue

Reed, Scott Alan

Sherman, Marie 
Sherman, Marvin 

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000019

Court Review - No Appearance

Micheal Salmon vs. Carolyn Salmon
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Salmon, Micheal 
Defendant Salmon, Carolyn 

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000020

Court Review - No Appearance

The Secretary of Veterans Affairs, an Officer of the United States vs. 
Dillon Smith, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff The Secretary of Veterans 

Affairs, an Officer of the 
United States

Eckhart, Elizabeth Wadley

Defendant John Doe Unknown 
Occupant/ Tenant
Mary Doe Unknown 
Occupant/ Tenant
Smith, Dillon 
Unknown Spouse of Dillon 
Smith a/k/a Dillon Joseph 
Smith

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000021

Court Review - No Appearance

In the Matter of the Name Change of Judith Kay Eden
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Eden, Judith Kay

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:15AM

FR-2026-CV-000016

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

3/20/2026 5:12 AM Page 2 of 5CalendarOJA



Eric Stefan Clark vs. City of Williamsburg
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Clark, Eric Stefan
Defendant City of Williamsburg Branson, Charles E

Godderz, Eric W
4/7/2026       9:30AM

FR-2025-CV-000118

Status Conference
ZOOM

********* Sealed *********
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Child in Need 
of Care

Sealed Mariani, Cecilia Therese

State Agency Sealed
Sealed

Petitioner Sealed Attorney's Office, Franklin 
County

Guardian Ad 
Litem

Sealed

Sealed
Godderz, Eric W
4/9/2026       9:00AM

FR-2024-JC-000033

Scheduling Conference
ZOOM - SCHEDULE 
TERMINATION HEARING

********* Sealed *********
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Child in Need 
of Care

Sealed Robinson, Kimberly Ann

Petitioner Sealed Attorney's Office, Franklin 
County

Guardian Ad 
Litem

Sealed

Sealed
Godderz, Eric W
4/9/2026       9:30AM

FR-2025-JC-000021

Scheduling Conference
ZOOM

In the Matter of the Name Change of Samantha Rose Crane
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Subject Crane, Samantha Rose
Petitioner Crane, Samantha Rose Klaassen, Samuel R

Godderz, Eric W
4/9/2026      10:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000032

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

Towd Point Mortgage Trust 2016-1, U.S. Bank National Association 
as Indenture Trustee vs. Kevin C. Moore, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Towd Point Mortgage 

Trust 2016-1, U.S. Bank 
National Association as 
Indenture Trustee

Feng, Yiting

Defendant Doe, Jane 
Doe, John 
Kansas Department of 
Labor

Reed, Cherry Lynne

Moore, Donna A.
Moore, Kevin C.

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000069

Status Conference
ZOOM

Owen Brister, et al vs. DM Construction & Excavating LLC, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Brister, Owen Brock, Keith Alan

Brister, Sandy Brock, Keith Alan
Defendant DM Construction & 

Excavating LLC
Moore, Dawson 

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000108

Court Review - No Appearance
REVIEW BANKRUPTCY STATUS
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Judy Foltz, et al vs. Rock Creek of Ottawa, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Estate of Richard Antone 

Foltz
Gorny, Stephen M

Foltz, Judy Gorny, Stephen M
Defendant Gateway Healthcare, LLC Stevens, Sarah Christine

Rock Creek of Ottawa Longhofer, Rachael Doyle

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2023-CV-000067

Court Review - No Appearance

Joshua Reid Crawford vs. State of Kansas Kansas Department of 
Revenue
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Crawford, Joshua Reid Boyd, John Arthur
Defendant Kansas Department of 

Revenue, State of Kansas 
Jones, Marissa Cathryne

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000086

Court Review - No Appearance
UNDER ADVISEMENT

Rebecca Macklin vs. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Macklin, Rebecca Gustafson, Craig Ernest
Defendant Wal-Mart Stores Inc. Brackman, Christopher 

Arthur

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2023-CV-000031

Court Review - No Appearance

Thomas Romero vs. Ryder Transportation Solutions, LLC, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Romero, Thomas Hinrichs, Nicholas Adam
Defendant BNSF Railway Company Craig, Alice Anne

Ryder Transportation 
Solutions, LLC

Lammert, Megan Sterchi

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2025-CV-000153

Court Review - No Appearance

Tiffany Marie Morrow vs. Stephen L White
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Morrow, Tiffany Marie Doty, Jules Mark
Respondent White, Stephen L Nelson, Kari Renee

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

2017-DM-000013

Court Review - No Appearance

RHPG, LLC vs. Christopher M Williams
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff RHPG, LLC Brock, Keith Alan
Defendant Williams, Christopher M

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000004

Court Review - No Appearance

Freedom Mortgage Corporation vs. Joseph Rollings, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Freedom Mortgage 

Corporation
Noyce, David Victor

Defendant Doe, Jane 
Doe, John 
Rollings, Joseph 

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000006

Court Review - No Appearance

Katherine Riemer vs. Richard Wilson, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Riemer, Katherine Lawson, Christopher Patrick
Defendant Wilson, Brian 

Wilson, Chelsea 
Wilson, Richard 
Wilson, Troy 

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000017

Court Review - No Appearance
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DIANE L COATES vs. City of Ottawa, City Council
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff COATES, DIANE L
Defendant City of Ottawa, City 

Council
Finch, Blaine Benjamin

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000018

Court Review - No Appearance

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC vs. Sara Huske, et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Lakeview Loan Servicing, 

LLC
Noyce, David Victor

Defendant Doe, Jane 
Doe, John 
Huske, Sara 
Ottawa Veterinary 
Hospital, LLC

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:00AM

FR-2026-CV-000029

Court Review - No Appearance

In the Matter of the Name Change of Kassandra Louise Donovan
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Donovan, Kassandra 

Louise

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:15AM

FR-2026-CV-000028

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

In the Matter of the Name Change of Sophia Louise Burgoon
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Burgoon, Sophia Louise

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:30AM

FR-2026-CV-000025

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

In the Matter of the Name Change of Megan May Davis
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Petitioner Davis, Megan May

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026       9:45AM

FR-2026-CV-000013

Hearing
ZOOM - NAME CHANGE

Angie M. Malik, et al vs. Adventhealth Ransom Memorial, Inc., et al
Connection Party Name Attorney Name
Plaintiff Malik, Angie M. Templin, Nickolas Cruz

Malik, Brian A Templin, Nickolas Cruz
Defendant Adventhealth Ransom 

Memorial, Inc.
Spahn, Matthew Aaron

Badjalimbe, CRNA, Komla 
Wella

Niceswanger, Brian J.

Fulton, M.D., Sean E. Christopher, B K

Godderz, Eric W
4/14/2026      11:00AM

FR-2022-CV-000092

Pretrial Conference
ZOOM - MOTION TO 
RECONSIDER
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